Version 1.0
IMPINJ MONZA X-2K DURA TO
MONZA X-8K DURA CONVERSION
www.impinj.com© 2020, Impinj, Inc.
Application Note
TRANSITION GUIDELINES AND BENEFITS
© 2020, Impinj, Inc. Impinj Monza® X-2K Dura to Monza X-8K Dura Conversion Application Note, v. 1.0  i
TABLE OF CONTENTS

• A one-bit User-memory indicator (UMI)
• A one-bit extended protocol-control word 1 indicator (XI), fixed to 0
• A nine-bit programmable numbering system identifier (NSI)
The UMI bit is located at EPC bit address 15h. The UMI bit is set to a default value of 0 for all Impinj Monza
X family tag chips but will change based on the programming of the Monza X tag chip as described below.
The factory-programmed value of the PC bits is 3000h.
Figure 1: Protocol Control Bits
2.1.1.1 Impinj Monza X-2K UMI Bit Function: Computed
For the Impinj Monza X-2K, the UMI bit is computed based on bits in User memory. The computed UMI bit
value is calculated from the bitwise OR of bits 03h through 07h in the first word of User memory.
For the Impinj Monza X-2K, the computed UMI bit is only readable from the Gen2 interface. When accessing
the tag chip from the I2C interface, there is a separately readable and writable NVM bit that is addressable
at the same memory location which may never be seen from Gen2.
© 2020, Impinj, Inc. Impinj Monza® X-2K Dura to Monza X-8K Dura Conversion Application Note, v. 1.0  4
2.1.1.2 Impinj Monza X-8K UMI Bit Function: Set to 0 and Programmable
For the Impinj Monza X-8K, the UMI bit is initially set to 0. The UMI bit is NVM memory and is both readable
and writeable from either the Gen2 or I2C interfaces. The UMI bit value is the same for I2C and Gen2. The
I2C master or RAIN RFID reader may re-write the UMI bit to indicate data has been stored in the User
memory bank.
2.1.2 BlockPermalock Comparison
Impinj Monza X tag chips support the optional Gen2 BlockPermalock command. BlockPermalock can
permanently lock blocks of User memory individually and independent of the locking capabilities of the Lock
command, which allows locking an entire memory field. The number of blocks available depends on the tag
chip. The Impinj Monza X-8K has more blocks available than the Monza X-2K, allowing more permanently
lockable blocks of User memory. Note that the first five blocks are identical between Impinj Monza X family
tag chips.
• Monza X-2K: 5 blocks
• Monza X-8K: 16 blocks
A user may permanently lock any or all blocks from either the Gen2 interface or I2C interface. Once a block
is permanently locked, it may not be unlocked using Gen2 or I2C, with one exception: block zero may
always be written or unlocked from the I2C interface. Impinj Monza X tag chips ignore the BlockPermalock
status for block zero from the I2C interface.
Note that a large portion of the Impinj Monza X-8K User memory bank has no BlockPermalock blocks, while
the entire Monza X-2K User memory bank is divided into BlockPermalock blocks.
The following tables present the BlockPermalock blocks for the Impinj Monza X family of tag chips.
Table 2: Impinj Monza X-2K BlockPermalock Blocks
USER MEMORY
BANK BIT
RANGE
BLOCKS I2C BLOCKPERMALOCKABLE GEN2 BLOCKPERMALOCKABLE
2048 - 2175 BLOCK 4 (128 bits) Yes Yes
1536 - 2047 BLOCK 3 (512 bits) Yes Yes
1024 - 1535 BLOCK 2 (512 bits) Yes Yes
512 - 1023 BLOCK 1 (512 bits) Yes Yes
0 - 511 BLOCK 0 (512 bits) No Yes
© 2020, Impinj, Inc. Impinj Monza® X-2K Dura to Monza X-8K Dura Conversion Application Note, v. 1.0  5